
464 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

sonally. Service of such process shall be made by serving a
copy thereof upon the commissioner or by filing such copy in
his office, together with payment of a fee of $2.00 and such
service shall be sufficient service upon said absent resident or
said non-resident; provided, that notice of such service and a
copy of the process are within ten days thereafter sent by mail
by the plaintiff to the defendant at his last known address and
that the plaintiff's affidavit of compliance with the provisions
of this chapter is attached to the summons.

Approved April'16, 1953.

CHAPTER 396—H. F. No. 261

An act relating to salaries in certain Joivns; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 367.06, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 367.06, as
amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 148, Section 1, is amended
to read:

367.06 Town officers, salaries. In any town within the
following classifications, valuations being exclusive of money
and credits, the electors, by a majority vote at any annual town
meeting, after notice specifying that the matter is to come
before the meeting, may fix the salaries of the chairmen and
supervisors of the town board in amounts not less than as
provided in Section 367.05, nor more than the amounts author-
ized in this section. The amounts so fixed shall remain in effect
until changed by like action of the electors., The classifications
are:

(1) In all towns having a population of 7,000 or more
excluding the population of any cities or villages therein the
salary of the supervisors may be $100 each per month and the
salary of the chairman may be $150 per month;

(2) In all towns having a population of more than
2,000, an assessed valuation of more than $5,000,000, and in
may be $125 each per month and the salary of the supervisors
may be $125 each permonth and the salary of the chairman
may be $135 per month;

(3) In all towns not included within the foregoing
classifications, having a population of more than 2,000 and an
assessed valuation of more than $1,750,000, the salary of each
supervisor may be $35 per month and the salary of the chair-
man may be $50 per month;
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(4) In all towns not included within any of the fore-
going classifications having a population of more than 600 and
an assessed valuation of more than $1,750,000, the salary of
each supervisor may be $50 per month and the salary of the
Chairman may be $65 per month.

Approved April 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 397—H. F. No. 648
[Not Coded]

An act relating to salary of superintendent of schools in
certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. JWinona county; superintendent of schools,
salary. In any county in this state now or hereafter having
a population of not less than 39,000, nor more than 42,000 in-
habitants, according to the 1950 federal census and containing
more than 19 and less than 23 full and fractional congressional
townships and having an area of not less than 600 nor more
than 700 square miles, the salary of the superintendent of
schools shall be at a figure the same as and equal to the salary
of the county treasurer in said county.

Approved April 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 398—H. F. No. 791
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to improvements and special assessments in
any city of the second, third, or fourth class, village, or borough,
and certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sec-
tion 429,19; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections
'f12.40l to 412.481, 428.56 to 428.62, 429.01 to 429.18, 429.21 to
429.29, 431.01 to 431.31, 432.01 to 432.30, 433.01 to 433.53,
433.65 to 433.89, 434-01 to 434-55, 435.02, and 435.03.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [429.011] Definitions. Subdivision 1.
For the purpose of this act the terms defined in this section
shall have the meanings ascribed to them.

Subd. 2. "Municipality" means any city of the second,
third, or fourth class however organized, or any village,
borough or any town containing platted land situated wholly


